GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
' RAJYASABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3163
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2018

Assistance to schools in Chhattisgarh -

3163. Dr. Bhushan Lal Jangde:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) Whether sanctioning amount of grants to Residential School of Blind and Handicapped Teaching and Charitable Samiti, Amakherava, Manendragarh and Sechool of Akanksha Lions School Farm Mentally Handicap, Avanti Vihar, Raipur in Chhattisgarh is required; and

(b) Whether sanctioning the amount of grants for Hearing Impaired School, Sarguja, Gyanodya Association, Vishrampur and Vocational Training Centre and for community based Rehabilitation programme is also required?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

(a) & (b) The Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities (Divyangjan) supplements the efforts of voluntary organisations in rehabilitation of persons with disabilities through the Central Sector Deendayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS). Financial assistance is provided to Non-Government Organizations for providing various services to persons with disabilities including special schools, vocational training centres and community based rehabilitation programme. The details of grants-in-aid released to the said NGOs during the last two years and the current year under DDRS are annexed.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in part (a) & (b) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
3163 for 22.03.2018

Details of grant-in-aid released to NGOs during the last two years and the current year

under DDRS
S.No. | Name of the NGOs and Projects Status of Grants-in-Aid Released
(In Rupees)
_ 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18
1. Residential School of Blind and Handicapped | No proposal received from the Organisation
Teaching and Charitable Samiti,
Amakherava, Manendragarh :
2. School of Akanksha Lions School Farm | 300370 Proposal not Proposal not
Mentally Handicap, Avanti Vihar, Raipur received received
3. Gyanodya Association, Vishrampur
(3.1) Hearing Impaired School 1045211 File sent to IFD Proposal not for concurrence received
(3.2) Vocational Training Centre 982080 File sentto IFD |  Proposal not
for concurrence received
(3.3) Community Based Rehabilitation Proposal received for the first time for the year]
2017-18. A letter has been sent to NGO for
removing deficiency in documents submitted.

